

11-2562

To Be Argued By:
SUSAN L. WINES

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-2562

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

THOMAS E. GALLAGHER,
Defendant-Appellant.

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SUSAN L. WINES
ERIC J. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

SYED A. BABAR, aka ALI ASAD, DAVID
AVIGDOR, NATHAN M. RUSSO, REHAN
QAMER, MOHAMMED SALEEM, RAB
NAWAZ, MORRIS I. OLMER, WENDY
WERNER, MARSHALL ASMAR,

Defendants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The offense conduct and conduct relevant to the underlying scheme.....	4
1. The fraudulent scheme	4
2. Gallagher’s fraudulent appraisals	5
a. Lake Street Houses.....	5
b. 211 Lloyd Street.....	6
c. 221 Starr Street.....	8
3. Cash payments to Gallagher.....	9
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	13
I. Gallagher’s sentence was both procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	13
A. Relevant facts	13
1. The guilty plea and PSR.....	13
2. The sentencing hearing	14
a. Gallagher’s arguments	14

b. Documents submitted by the government at sentencing	15
c. The court's imposition of sentence	18
B. Governing law and standard of review	23
C. Discussion	27
Conclusion	36
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	25
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	24, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1698 (2011)	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	25
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 24, 26, 30, 35

<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Preacely</i> , 628 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010)	26, 35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001	3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	v
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742	v
28 U.S.C. § 1291	v

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	v
------------------------	---

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3.....	14
